OMIGINAL

Decision No. 29898

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ) M. J. WYNDELTS and J. W. CALDWELL, ) a co-partnership doing business as ) "Farmers Warehouse and Feed Co.," to ) dissolve the said partnership, divide ) the partnership property and hereafter ) operate said warehouses as individuals.)

Application No. 21230.

BY THE COMMISSION:

## OPINION AND ORDER

This is an application for an order of the Railroad Commission authorizing N. J. Wyndelts and J. W. Caldwell, co-partners, to transfer to M. J. Wyndelts certain warehouse properties and equipment located at Merced, subject to a mortgage in the sum of \$15,000.00 which M. J. Wyndelts agrees to assume, and to transfer to J. W. Caldwell certain real property, warehouses and equipment located at Planada, Le Grand, Dickinson and Marguerite.

The consideration for the transfer of the properties, according to an "Agreement of Dissolution of Partnership" attached to the application, is \$2,500.00.

The proposed change of operation will not result in any curtailment of service. Applicant M. J. Wyndelts will operate the warehouse located at Merced and applicant J. W. Caldwell will operate the warehouses located at Planada, Le Grand, Dickinson and Marguerite as public utilities under rates, rules and regulations shown in California Warehouse Tariff Bureau Warehouse Tariff No. 6-A, C.R.C. No. 48, supplements thereto or reissue thereof.

We are of the opinion that this is not a matter in which a hearing is necessary, and that the application should be granted; therefore

-1-

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above entitled application be and it is hereby granted, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. M. J. Wyndelts and J. W. Caldwell, co-partners, shall join in common supplement to the tariff now on file, both withdrawing as co-partners and M. J. Wyndelts and J. W. Caldwell as individuels adopting such tariff and supplements thereto.
- 2. The rights and privileges herein authorized to be transferred may not be sold, leased, transferred or assigned, nor shall service thereunder be discontinued, unless the written consent of the Railroad Commission to the sele, lease, transfer or discontinuance has first been secured.

This order shall become effective on the date hereof. Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>25</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1937.

Ċ Commissioners.